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corporations * * * to make, write, 
place or cause to be made, written 
or placed in this state, any * * * 
bond * * * or contract of indemnity 
* * * unless written through and 
countersigned by an agent of this 
state duly licensed to transact * * * 
bonding or indemnity business 
therein. 

"A resident agent shall counter­
sign all policies, bonds or contracts 
of indemnity so issued, and shall 
receive the full commission on all 
such * * * bonds * * * when the 
premium is paid." 

The act was enacted "to the end 
that the state may receive the pre­
mium tax," but this act was also 
passed under the police power of the 
state to guarantee that foreign insur­
ance and bonding companies would 
be represented by responsible local 
agents and that such agents would 
give local business the specialized 
protection to which it was entitled and 
in return would have the opportunity 
to write the local business and receive 
the premium therefor. 

It is my opinion that only a resi­
dent agent is authorized to counter­
sign policies and the intent of the law 
is that the countersigning agent shall 
receive a commission for his service. 
The term agent is a very broad and 
general one and the same is true of 
the adjective resident. Yet, the resi­
dent agent, as used in the act, must 
be taken to mean the local agent of 
the company who ordinarily solicits 
and writes insurance business and is 
compensated by a commission. I am, 
therefore, of the opinion that counter­
signing by a special salaried agent 
was not the legislative intent behind 
Chapter 95. In order to conform to 
that statute, all insurance policies, in­
demnity contracts, etc., must be coun­
tersigned by a regularly licensed resi­
dent agent. 

Opinion No. 19. 

Insurance Commissioner - Examina­
tion of Insurance Companies­
Compensation and Expenses of 
Examiners-Filing of Reports 

of Examination and Dup-
licate Receipts. 

HELD: The insurance commission­
er may not charge per diem for serv­
ices of himself, his deputy or assist-

ants, whose services are paid for by 
the insurance department. 

Assistants whose services are not 
paid for by the insurance department, 
employed by the insurance commis­
sioner, are entitled to per diem and 
expenses in making examinations of 
insurance companies. 

The fee or expenses charged for 
examination of insurance companies 
should not be deposited in the gen­
eral fund. Payments should be made 
direct to the persons who are en­
titled to them. 

Under the provisions of Section 166, 
R. C. M. 1935, the report of the ex­
amination and the duplicate receipts, 
duly certified, should be filed with the 
insurance commissioner. Such report 
and receipts should be so filed when 
there is a convention examination. 

February 4, 1939. 
The Honorable Charles P. Cotter 
The State Senate 
Capitol Building 
My Dear Senator: 

You have submitted the following 
request: 

"I desire your official opinion on 
the following matter: 

"Section 166 of the Political Code 
provides for the examination of in­
surance and insured companies. by 
the Commissioner of Insurance, and 
further makes provision that the 
cost of the examination shall be 
paid by the company examined. 

"1. In the event that the examina­
tion is made by a Commissioner of 
Insurance or his deputy or assist­
ants, is it permissible for him to 
charge an examination fee of Ten 
Doltars ($10.00) per day, or any 
other amount other than actual ex­
penses incurred by the examining 
officer? 

"2. If a fee or expenses are 
charged, should the proceeds there­
of be deposited in the General Fund 
and paid by a claim drawn up on 
the Insurance Fund to reimburse 
the commissioner or his assistants 
for their expenses? 

"3. Under the provisions of the 
Act, should a written report of the 
examination, accompanied by dup­
licate receipts, duly certified, be' filed 
in the Insurance Department? 
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"4. If the examination is partici­
pated in as a convention examina­
tion should a written report with 
certified receipts be filed with the 
Insurance Department?" 
I shal1 answer your questions in the 

above order. 

1. Section 166, R. C. M. 1935, in part, 
reads as follows: . 

"* * * The cost of such examina­
tions shall be paid by the company 
examined, and shal1 include the (1) 
reasonable expenses of the commis­
sioner, his deputies, and assistants 
employed therein, whose services 
are paid for by the insurance de­
partment, and (2) the compen?ation 
and reasonable expenses of his as­
sistants employed therein whose 
services are not paid for by the de­
partment. Duplicate receipts show­
ing the entire cost of the exaI?­
ination authorized by the commis­
sioner of insurance shal1 be taken 
and certified to by the company 
examined, and shall be filed in and 
become a part of the public records 
of the insurance department." '(Fig­
ures in parenthesis supplied.) 

The commissioner of insurance may 
not charge a per diem fee for himself, 
or his deputies, or assistants, whose 
services are paid for by the insurance 
department. The above quoted lan­
guage, however, does contemplate and 
permit the payment of "compensation 
and reasonable expenses" to such as­
sistants as are employed by him, 
whose services are not paid for by 
the insurance department. The fact 
that duplicate receipts shall be taken 
and certified to by the company ex­
amined, and filed in the insurance de­
partment, also indicates th~t paymel!t 
of per diem and expenses IS made di­
rect to the assistants and not to the 
insurance commissioner. It should be 
added, however, that the statute does 
not fix the per diem fee to be charged, 
and more or less than $10.00 may be 
charged by such assistants or, in 
other words, whatever is reasonable 
in the circumstances. 

2. In my opinion your second ques­
tion should be answered in the nega­
tive. As stated above, the per diem 
and expenses of assistants are paid di­
rectly to the assistants whose services 
are not paid for by the department. 

In the absence of any provision in the 
statute requiring it, it is also my 
opinion that the reasonable expenses 
of the insurance commissioner, or his 
deputies and assistants, whose services 
are paid for by the insurance depart­
ment, should be paid direct to the per­
son or persons who incurred such ex­
penses. This also seems to be implied 
from the requirement that duplicate re­
ceipts, duly certified, shall be filed in 
the insurance department. We see no 
need for such money being deposited 
in the general fund; on the other hand, 
there is good reason why it should not 
be so deposited for in that event an ap­
propriation would be necessary in or­
der to permit the state treasurer's pay­
ing it out. (See Section 10, Article 
XII and Section 34, Article V of the 
Montana Constitution.) 

3. In my opinion this question should 
be answered in the affirmative. The 
last sentence of the language of the 
statute quoted above expressly pro­
vides that duplicate receipts, duly cer­
tified, shall be filed in the insurance 
department. As for the report of the 
examination, it should likewise be filed 
for the reason that the purpose of 
the examination is to obtain informa­
tion for the insurance commissioner 
and such information, to be available, 
should be filed in his office. 

4. This question should also be an­
swered in the affirmative. No excep­
tion should be made in the case of a 
convention examination. The same 
provision of the statute and the same 
principles apply. Such convention 
examination is made under authority 
of the insurance commissioner and he 
should have the report of the exam­
ination filed in his office, as well as 
the duplicate receipts. 

Opinion No. 20. 

Fish and Game Department-Wild1ife­
Restoration Projects-Consent 

to Federal Act-Effect of 
Consent. 

HELD: 1. A proposed act purport­
ing to give consent to the "provision" 
of the Federal Act which adds another 
requirement such as the consent of .the 
Governor, does not meet the reqUire­
ments of the Federal Act, the pro­
visions of which do not include the 
Governor's consent. 
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